
Agenda Item: 3'8~ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: June 19, 2012 [X] 
[ ] 

Consent [ ] Regular 
Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted By: Clerk & Comptroller 

Finance/Board Services Submitted For: 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: 

Staff recommends motion to receive and file change orders, work task orders, minor 
contracts, final payments and other items approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the department heads for the Engineering Department; Facilities 
Development and Operations; Water Utilities Department; Environmental 
Resources Department; and the Department of Airports during February 2012. 

Background and Justification: 

These revisions are being submitted as directed by Resolution R-96-230 for Board 
of County Commissioners' Administrative Code Policy 307.03, Construction 
Change Orders and PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 

Summaries, as provided by the Office of Financial Management & Budget. 

. Weiss, Manager - Financial Services Date 

Approved by: ________ N~/_A'------------------

Assistant County Administrator Date 



IL FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

1. FIVE YEAR SUMMARY OF FISCAL IMPACT: No cash match required 

Fiscal years 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

Program Income (County) 

In-kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

No. additional FTE 
positions (Cumulative) 

20011 20012 

Is item included in current Budget? 

2013 2014_ 2015 

Yes __ _ No ---

Budget Account No.: Fund __ Agency __ Org. __ Object __ 

Reporting Category __ _ 

2. RECOMMENDED SOURCES OF FUNDS/SUMMARY OF FISCAL IMP ACT: 

3. DEPARTMENTAL FISCAL REVIEW: __________ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

1. OFMB FISCAL AND/OR CONTRACT DEV. AND CONTROL COMMENTS: 

OFMB Contract Dev. and Control 

2. LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 



Office of 
Financial Management &. Budget 
Contract Development &. Control 

P.O. Box 1989 

West Palm Beach, FL 33402-1989 

(561) 355-4150 

FAX: (561) 355-3675 

www.pbcgov.com 

• 

Palm Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Shelley Yana, Chair 

Steven L. Abrams, Vice Chairman 

Karen T. Marcus 

Paulette Burdick 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R. Santamaria 

Priscilla A. Tuylor 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

"An Equal Opportunity 

Affirmative Action Employer" 

@ printed on recycled paper 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

20l2 HaY 23 AH 8: 3~ 

May 21, 2012 

Honorable Shelley Vana, Chair, and Members of the Board of 
County Commissioners f /' • 

\'\ .i ')"~~­
Irwin L. Jacobowitz, Director ct...,,. ,A'~ - ' 
OFMB/Contract Development &, controV 

Contract Activity Report for the Month of February 2012 

In accordance with Countywide PPM# CW-F-050, this report is 
submitted to Board Members and the Clerk's Finance Department for 
informational purposes. 

The enclosed package summarizes all items in relation to construction 
and design/consulting work approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the applicable Lead Departments during the month 
of February 2012. 

If you have any queStions pertaining to this report, feel free to contact 
me at 355-4150. 

ILJ:acs 
Enclosures 

c: Stephen Weiss, Financial Services Manager (w/o enclosures) 
..,/.Judith Crosbie, Minutes & Records Supervisor Cw/enclosures) 

Milen Reynolds, Contract & Revenue Collections Compliance Specialist 
File 



Q. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT /SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAMS 
DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 

PROJECT ·.~~:/Jf,it;'.it'.k:'i:Fca,a.a,.croa·:~;1);.;t!:2i};;;r AUTHORIZATION# .··.•.···AHOUNT ,,;,;.,~,, ,,J>J,,.,_,;'/4;(<,,'!'•ti?, _ • _ _ ':"', .. •••_,J»,c•'.l,~•L.J,.~-,••. :•.•:.{':;,•\:•;\t)) t,:•J_' 

l . J Project #08-023, W.A. #3 
'f Well Rehabilitation at WTP #3, #8, and #10 
. Districts #2, #5 

Project #10-016 
)j Installation of 3200' of 8" PVC Gravity Sanitary 

· Sewer Main 
District #6 

3_ -JProject #11-135, W.A. #51 
SRWRF Grit Slurry Piping Improvements 

·• District # 5 

i- [fi· Project #07-002 
· ·. '" SRWRF Effluent Pipe and Pump Flow 

.· Modification 
' • · District # 5 

Page 1 of 1 

Final 

Final 

Final 

Final 

•. ':"} ;;;,. ,::··:~,t:1 :..t.Ql 97 . .. ,··;-".-:·,,~.f'!f. • . ·.· .. ·. ': :~:):>i~.-~)~ ,;-' -:'·-~ 

... ,. X,,$.~,l!P.77 . 
. ,:.~,,.er ~. ;, . >,~:.:·~-} i;.. </ ,~ 

,, .. ':-~;~fsfso6 38. 
·).j: ;')'.~,:tt '/ . 

·"!'·: 



b. THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMilTEE DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 
I ,, ra-- -,1u-b'.1™'"--4 ii¥M"tt a4..¥f&E® azsa;;ta ,~~~: -· -• -'?¥Rt,i ~,;\l'Mglif§f ·~f, 

PROJECT 
Project #03223 
Belle Glade Library 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 
Project #2004506 
Old Dixie Highway from Park 
Avenue to Northlake Boulevard 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #L #7 

CSA# 
3 

6 

Page 1 of 1 

'"" ~~ _ r~s~;:., ·--:<4'fti-
i!t.llllteREASF\,i 

DESCRIPTION 
Laboratory testing, density tests, concrel 
tests and threshold inspections 

Revise 96% construction plans; Modif 
permits; Credit for work assigned unde 
Supplement No. 1 which was not utilized. 



C, THE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FINAL PAYMENTS WERE APPROVED BY 
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 

ORIGINAL 
PROJECT [,':'1,',t~:JrtF~-:2~1;;:r.011n&ffl'l\R~l~1~ii':.;fiJ-':/.'-•• .. 1 CONTRACT AMOUNT 

Project #2004603 
Lantana Road from High Ridge Road to 
Southbound I-95 

· _;j Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 
Project #2010904 
45 th Street & Northlake Boulevard at C-17 Canal 
Bridge Repairs 
Engineering & Public Works 

·• Districts # 1. # 7 
Project #09204 
South Bay Boat Ramp 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

$355,622.56 

$828,120.00 

$343,000.00 

Page 1 of 1 

CQM,PL~i;D 
' ~JiJ;Ug AM9LJNT ... ,. ·,. ·-. -- . .-



cl. THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE 

PROJECT 
Project #2009055 
Annual Traffic signal Contract 
(Primary) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Countvwide 
Project #06213 
PBC Jail Expansion Project - II 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #6 

Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
O = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 ,,,j i .. l-+i? __ 49. ____ ,,.,:_'.:..:._.J¼4h•i L.~h.0 • __ :..._· ____ -~--·:-.:.'.I 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 1 of 1 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$8,000,000.00 

$565,536.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Extend contract time 
months. Reason for chang1 
0 

Miscellaneous additions an 
revisions. Reason f c 
change: E, 0, D 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 II f,o!Jt .i,,,.tuA~.&c@,,,Ji@ .. , .. 26.lh.:m.AA:::i&i@:.mc,L -""•-&-2..2w¥&atmNL,..kA'J ,,. ____ AF .. 11? - _. ___ . __ -., ,,_ -._,_-_,k '** 1 

PROJECT 
Project #N/A 
South Cove Boardwalk - Lateral 
Load Test 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #7 
Project #11357 
Glades Health - A/C Conversion 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

'? · .f Project #2009500 
· Jog Road/N. of S.R. 710 to N. of 

Florida Turnpike Entrance 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

4 I Project #2006501 
Central Boulevard/Indiantown Road 
to Longshore Drive 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

5 I Project #09434.01 
Morikami - Garden Lighting 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #5 

· p J Project # 11-038 
Wastewater Lift Station 
Rehabilitation Project Lift Station 
5243 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Page 1 of 7 

CSA# 
12-01 

Auth. 54, 
Supp. 1 

N/A 

3 

7 

1.1 

DESCRIPTION 
Geotechnical and testing lab 
services. 

Meeting and structural documents, 
including wind load calculations, for 
the new rooftop unit. 

Review 96% and 100% plans and 
calculations. 

Structural services. 

Additional engineering to revise the 
design for supplemental lighting, 

· including event lighting, in area of 
Outdoor Terrace. 
Performance of SPT boring at Lift 
Station 5243 site and preparation of 
geotechnical engineering report. 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 H ) f,if ❖i}hU,,r;JcAt/'/?#~,.k0JM.#&,;0.a;J$Jt!1£A£:5Jib.,AW .. :';'.¢:'_.&&\4;;;ii\ .. u;,m,.;;,,iiA.,;,~•-·, .. ,,A i:~_.,,,J'._2,- -~ ____ ·:_ ~'- hjj,k,3? -·I 

PROJECT 
7 ,J Project #2008061 

Westgate North Infrastructure 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project # 12362 
South Bay Head Start - Structural 
Evaluation 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

~ f Project #11525 
Airport Center Complex -
Stormwater Drainage Analysis 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

io I Project # 12324 
Supervisor of Elections/Replace 
Chiller and Upgrade Controls 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

p I Project #2011054 
Ohio Road Paving & Drainage 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

Page 2 of 7 

CSA# 
N/A 

4 

2 

3 

N/A 

DESCRIPTION 
Testing lab services. 

Site visit to observe existing 
conditions and update report. 

Site meetings, topographic survey, 
utility survey, drainage analysis, and 
summary document noting 
deficiencies and recommendations 
necessary to resolve storm drainage 
roblems. 

Evaluation of current cooling loads, 
' field investigations of existing 

conditions and preparation of 
mechanical and electrical design and 
specifications for replacement of 
existing air-cooled chiller and HVAC 
controls and construction 
administration services. 
Soil testing; Concrete and masonry 
materials; Aggregate testing; Asphalt 
testing; Inspection services; Field 
explorations; Miscellaneous services; 
Engineering and professional 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 I ,,,u,,cc,a., ,,,.,, .... , .. , , ,-,,.,, .,.,,,s,•.· ·"'""""" •,,,, .. • ,~'''"'· 

PROJECT 
12 J Project #2004602 

West Atlantic Avenue 
W. of Lyons Road to Starkey Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 
Project #N/ A 
PBIA Runway 10L-28R­
Supplemental Cores 
Airports 
District #2 

14 I Project #2005102A 
Blue Heron Boulevard and Congress 
Avenue (Phase II) Intersection 
Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

15 I Project #09204 
South Bay Boat Ramp 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

l6 I Project #2012904 
Seminole Blvd & Osceola Dr L-2 
Bridge Replacement 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

17 I Project #2006501 
Central Boulevard/Indiantown Road 
to Longshore Drive 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

Page 3 of 7 

CSA# 
6 

IIl-11-PBI­
C-001-006 

7 

Auth. 12, 
Supp. 1 

N/A 

10 

DESCRIPTION 
Additional post design services, SUE. 

, Task management; Field 
coordination; Site visits; 
Supplemental coring; Geotechnical 
report update. 

Post design services; SFWMD 
Dewatering permit. 

Pile driving inspection, PDA testing 
and a pile integrity report. 

Research existing data; Drainage 
analysis; Probable construction cost 
analysis; Project report summary. 

Prepare construction documents and 
cost estimates, coordination, field 
survey of existing conditions, plans 
and cost estimate; Post design 
services; Field survey and 
reprographics. 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 I "•'• M' ,, ,, c,,,,,. '" ' 

PROJECT 
Project # 11-038 
Wastewater Lift Station 
Rehabilitation Project 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

Project #03226 
West Boynton Library 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #5 

2Q I Project #N/ A 
Terminal Chiller and Cooling Tower 
Replacement Project - 3rd Party 
Commissioning 
Airports 
District #2 

il I Project #N/ A 
Runway l0L West FOOT Property 
Acquisition 
Airports 
District #2 

42 I Project #N/A 
PBIA/ Appraisal Report: Vanguard 
Rental Car Facility 
Airports 
District #2 

Page 4 of 7 

CSA# 
10.1 

1 

IIl-11-PBI­
C-001-005 

III-11-
DOA-C-

001-001 

IIl-11-PBI­
R-008-041 

DESCRIPTION 
Preparation of Plans and 
Specifications that include modifying 
scope of rehabilitation work for LS 
1047 to accept flows now going to 
LS 1048, design of new gravity main 1, 

from LS 1048 to LS 1047, and 
replacement of existing 4" diameter 
force main with new 6" diameter 
force main from LS 1047 to connect 
to 6" force main on east side of 
Keystone Street. 
Concrete testing and density testing. 

."'·I 3rd Party Commissioning services 
during the design and construction 
phases of project, independent of 
the Design Consultant and CM at 
Risk Contractor. 

Professional services for acquisition 
and appraisal of three (3) vacant 

'' FOOT parcels in Runway l0L 
property acquisition area. 

Prepare an Appraisal Report. 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 n I (}$¥.,,,,,~,,.~., qJ;.,,__ .dL@itf,,_,,,,,,£4,.;$}£,..,,_,,4'3L,JJ.<>;@$,J,.-.,,,~J.4-.. _ -,,.t:/Ji@"1t.h\lt_,_,%';,,&.fo. ~P,.i (·.: -,A ,J.,, • 4h,.,'.l' ,j 

PROJECT 
µ I Project N/ A 

DOA/Miscellaneous DOA 
Coordination - Supplement #2 
Airports 
District #2 

24- I Project # 11-039 
Wastewater Lift Station 
Rehabilitation Project - Phase II CAD 
Services 
Water Utilities 
Districts #2, #5 

25 I Project #09540 
Palm Tran North & South - Replace 
Bus Lifts 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 

l6 I Project # 12314 
Calypso Bay Pool - River Repairs 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

27 I Project # 11-097 
South County Water Services 
Replacement Project, Phase II 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

Page 5 of 7 

CSA# 
111-11-
DOA-R-
008-039 

14 

Auth. 29, 
Supp. 2 

1 

Auth. 1, 
Supp. 1 

DESCRIPTION 
Contract administration and 
coordination efforts with DOA staff. 

Provide CADD technician services. 

Design, bidding and construction 
documents for electrical, hydraulics 
and structural design associated with 
replacement of Bus Lifts No. 1 & 4 at 
North and 1, 2, & 3 at South. 
Structural services needed to 
eliminate the existing expansion 
joints in the lazy river and swimming 
pool, including drawings and 

I construction administration services. 
Design and surveying services in 
connection with the revised 
watermain connection in the vicinity 
of Marginal Road North associated 
with the Residential Water Services 
Replacement and AC Water Main 
Removal and Replacement in the 
South County areas designated as 
Phase II. 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 Ii I i-.JJ..,'"r> . .ktttf(MJ,JfL-4.£.ki?i½lP-ikMW>t:JJiiiii.£,&X,1@.~1u4_§5~,,4J£4@L;; •,, i;i I,, ,,,.,,w . ·•·-- · _, Tii¥2\, 1 

PROJECT 
Project #05-127 
Subsurface Utility Engineering 
Services - Water Treatment Plant 
(WTP) 3 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

z~ f Project #11-145 
2012 Miscellaneous Financial 
Services 
Water Utilities 
District #Countvwide 

~p I Project #2011908 
· CR 707 Bascule Bridge over ICWW -

Machine Room Supports 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

3J I Project #2011081-26 
32nd Drive South Pathway (from 
Prince Dr to Roberts Ln) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

32 J Project #2012077-02 
Hood Rd Pedestrian Bridges over 
1-95 & FL Turnpike 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

Page 6 of 7 

CSA# 
13 

Auth. 6, 
Supp. 1 

1 

N/A 

N/A 

DESCRIPTION 
Subsurface utility investigations, 
utilizing ground penetrating radar 
(GPR) scanning techniques and soft 
dig techniques to locate the existing • 
utilities throughout the WTP 3 site, 
park, storage yard, and adjacent Jog 
Road right-of-wav. 
Miscellaneous financial services. 

Inspection of docks at Jib Marina to 
determine suitability for use as a 
boarding spot for water taxi. 

Perform two open hole exfiltration 
tests in accordance with SFWMD 
specifications. 

Provide cost estimates for 
substructure and superstructure 
costs, modifications to existing 
median on 1-95 and FL Turnpike for 
proposed intermediate support piers, 
and unit cost for the retaining wall. 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH Of FEBRUARY 2012 H I kb( &31.,,,MA@>iiw,,,,,.di#.£.,,k~k J, _ _pJi~<-,; Mk ,;.-:;;L.✓- J8£.J"i•,, .L,)4!4-,.,,,., · I L ,,:,v,:/ ....: ... :'- _- --- --·~ · __ ,.,.h}y,,.;,, .I 

PROJECT 
Project #11583 
Morikami Park - Structural 
Evaluation 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #5 
Project #10329 
AG Center Exhibit Hall - Replace 
HVAC 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

Page 7 of 7 

CSA# 
3 

Auth. 46, 
Supp. 1 

DESCRIPTION 
Site visit, inspections and repair 
recommendations with construction 
details for areas of concern including 
the museum loggia and main access 
bridCJe. 
Additional meetings, rev1s1ons to 
construction and permit drawings 
replacing the previously specified 
Aon A/C equipment with Trane 
equipment and adding construction 
administration to the project. 



,-

f. 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

PROJECT 
Project #12313B 
Coconut Cove - Interior Repairs -
Ventilation & Envelope Repairs 
District #5 
Project #10411.02 
EOC Medical Services - Add'I Work -
Card Access System 
District #2 
Project #11554.03 
Tax Collector - Govt Center - HR 
Revisions - Repair Code Violations 
District #7 
Project #11543A 
OC Admin IT - Install New Front 
Door 
District #2 
Project # 11644 
Calypso Bay - Emergency Roof Leak 
District #6 
Project # 12329 
F.S. #23 - Repair Parking Light Pole 
District #2 

Project # 11554A 
Govt. Center Tax Collector - HR 
Revisions 
District #7 
Project #11312.01 
NE Health - HVAC - Add'I Electrical Rack 
District #7 

DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 

Page 1 of 2 

WORK 
ORDER# 

12-011 

12-029 

12-024 

12-004 

12-012 

12-009 

12-010 

12-025 

DESCRIPTION 
Material, labor, supervision and supplies 
necessary and reasonably incidental for 
ventilation and envelope repairs. 

Additional work to install new card reader 
control panel, software and five new card 
readers. 

Additional work to add three (3) new 
sprinkler heads to 3rd floor office area. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to install new front door to 
Sheriff's exterior entrance. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emeroencv roof repairs. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to remove one (1) light pole and 
replace with new. 
Material and labor to tie up all low voltage 
wiring above ceiling. 

Install additional roof electrical rack. 



,-

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM {INCLUDING JOC) 

PROJECT 
Project #12316.01 
Therapeutic Rec Complex - Pool -
Add'I Work 
District #3 
Project # 12338 
Highridge Family Center - New 
Communications Door 
District #7 
Project #12732 
HCD Demolition, 533 SW 7th Street, 
Belle Glade 
District #6 
Project #11327.01 
810 Datura - Elevator Repairs - Add'I 
Work 
District #7 
Project # 12302 
F.S. #19 - Stucco Repair and Finish 
District #1 

Project #11575.03 
PBSO Mobile Training - Upgrade to 
200 Amp Service 
District #2 
Project #11639 
WUD SRWRF Digester Building -
Roof Replacement 
District #5 

DURING THE MONTH Of FEBRUARY 2012 

Page 2 of 2 

WORK ''"'' ., _, ... ,_ . -

ORDER# 
12-023 

12-026 

12-009 

12-032 

12-012 

12-030 

12-018 

DESCRIPTION 
Emergency repair for two (2) additional 
pool leaks discovered upon completion of 
original repairs. 

Install new exterior door to communication 
closet. 

Demolition of concrete block structure; 
Septic tank; Add'I loads of trash; Tree 
removal; ACM Non-friable Cat 1; Imported 
fill; Permit; ACM credit. 
Additional work - install new building fire 
alarm system. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for pressure cleaning, surface 
preparation, repair, caulking sealing and 
repainting of the exterior of Fire Station 
#19. 
Install a new 200 amp service from 
existing transformer and reroute electrical 
service to irrigation pump (1). 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for removal of existing roof and 
reolacino with new roof. 



,-· 

8· THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT DURING THE MONTH Of FEBRUARY 2012 

PROJECT 
Project #08-009 
Wastewater Lift Station 
Rehabilitation Project - Phase A 
Water Utilities 
District #5 

Project #1995509C 
Haverhill Road and Dyer Boulevard 
Intersection Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

Project # 2002111 
Okeechobee Blvd & Tamarind Ave 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 
Project #2007103 
Congress Avenue Access to South 
County Intermodal Center 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

,,~ I Project #2004510 
Woolbright Road & 1-95 
Intersection Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 

Page 1 of 3 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$1,488,751.00 

$575,085.45 

$2,216,015.80 

$388,592.83 

$451,909.85 

DESCRIPTION 
Labor, equipment and 
materials to install an 
additional 187.5 sf of 
concrete driveway at Lift 
Station No. 943, including 
vent relocation and raising of 
existing wet well top slab; 
Contract time extension of 8 
days. Reason for change: R 
Relocate and lower AT&T 
cable that is in conflict with " 
proposed drainage in the 
areas of Structures S-14, 
S-16, S-18, S-19, S-13. 
Reason for chanqe: D 
Contract time extension of 2 
days. Reason for change: O 

Remove and reset S-103 & 
S-104 tops due to improper 
design grade; Tap into 
existing unknown 8" ductile 
iron pipe; Saw cut Structures 
S- 103 & 5-104; Contract 
time extension of 2 days. 
Reason for cha nae: E 
CSX final charge for flagman. 
Reason for change: 0 



THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT 
DURING THE MONTH Of FEBRUARY 2012 

PROJECT 
Project #2003105 
Old Dixie Highway and Hidden 
Valley Boulevard 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #4 

Project #03226 
West Boynton Library 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #5 
Project #11212 
Southern Region Water 
Reclamation Facility Painting 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #5 
Project #10204 
Property Appraiser Humidity 
Control 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #5 
Project #06213 

,, PBC Jail Expansion Project - II 
Facilities Development & 

• 
1 Operations 

District #6 

Page 2 of 3 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$1,150,032.45 

$26,910.00 

$354,914.00 

$16,350.00 

$565,536.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Remove and replace Type 

curb and regrade 
additional base rock due to 
improper roadway 
elevations; Contract time 
extension of 3 days. Reason 
for chanQe: 0, E 
Numerous additions and 
revisions; Reduce 
contingency. Reason for 
change: D, o 

Contract time extension of 
10 days. Reason for change: 
0 

Return unused funds from 
project to the County. Final 
reconciliation. Reason for 
change: X 

Several doors were added 
enlarged, or relocated; 
Remove existing RWL in Pod 
C recreation yard, walkway 
and portion of Area B; 
Reduce contingency amount. 
Reason for chanqe: D 



Reason for Change codes: 

D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity AdJustrnents 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 3 of 3 



h. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITrEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 PROJECT 

Project #2010ERM06 (Work Order #0648-3) 
1 Jupiter Inlet Reef 
District #1 
Project #2010ERM06 (Work Order #0648-4) 
Singer Island Mitigation Reef 
District #1 

•· d, .. ,- '' · .• ' ' - -IN'.E&ACfl\ll,'?f~i0:f:i£',7,'~;;t,r· AUTHORIZATION# L · •tHOUNT iritl~~~,_;;,;:11;fJ;t~%:t1~~l: f ;; , . ·· ·• ,;c; : , .. • 
~~:~9fl ~~ ¥,-:.t,: ma -t; -,l'•3 ,:1' .. ,'f'-~ • - · · 

'cin',,.,i;' .··· r~~~~"'~]' .. Fl I l;;,,;,,;,-•:ii'",'4:·2· ~3· 66' ~ , . .,..,.An••--c·,fj','tl;·•·=~-,t-J 
... v·,·,· .. ,.,,,.,. · 

:,~t":'_d ~. ·•.~~"'•~ . ..;~~.s•,..", ,~ 
.--... ~ .. ,,,c ~.· ':,;;',,•.,~,. - . 

Final :ft{a}§ti~:~0.P! 

Page 1 of 1 



< 

• 
I. 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBUC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 I ) 
,,;,.,_,1.!i(,, .. ,,l'iAllffl"DAM"ftD~~,~~-J·:;~'i.'.;,'.,,~,,J AUTHORIZATION# I -------- I PROJECT 

Project #2011-05 
:J Mast Arm Signal 

Engineering & Public Works 
District # Not Provided 
Project #2012053 
Bleacher Pad 
Parks & Recreation 
District #2 
Project #2012053 

1 
Southwinds Golf Course Cart Path Repairs 

· • Parks & Recreation 
District #5 

·· ,I Project #2009058 
Striping - R.G. Kreusler Memorial Parl< 
Engineering & Public Works 

.• 1 District # 1 
<,s· 71 Project #2010904 

··' Striping - Northlake Boulevard/MacArthur 
Boulevard to Congress Avenue 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

.§ I Project #2004510 
Striping - Woolbright Road & 1-95 

:J Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 

>1. 'I Project #2012-02 
· Traffic Signal Span Wire Modification 

Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

8 I Project #2012053 
John Prince Park (Area # 1) 
Parks & Recreation 
District #3 

N/A 

PR 75219 

PR 75229 

N/A 

NIA 

N/A 

N/A 

68973 $4,Q74,00 ,, ,, . , ' 

Page 1 of 6 



THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBUC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 PROJECT 
Project #2012053 
John Prince Park (Area #2) 
Parks & Recreation 
District #3 
Project #2012053 
John Prince Park {Area #3) 
Parks & Recreation 

• District #3 
·ti"l• Project #2012053 

;;• :. \ John Prince Park (Area #4) 
,. · · Parks & Recreation 

District #3 
Project #2012053 
John Prince Park (Area #5) 
Parks & Recreation 
District #3 
Project #2012053 
John Prince Park (Area #6) 

. Parks & Recreation 
District #3 

1~, A Project #2012053 
John Prince Park (Area #7) 
Parks & Recreation 

°'' 1 District # 3 
1S ;1 Project #2012053 

John Prince Park {Area #8) 
Parks & Recreation 
District #3 

l6 ·f Project #2012053 
· John Prince Park (Area #9) 

Parks & Recreation 
District #3 

AUTHORIZATION # 

68974 

68975 

68977 

68978 

68979 

68980 

68981 

68982 

Page 2 of 6 

,,,,~_ . .,',;<•r .. ~.,-s 0 ·/t·,{f,•,:;;.,,.,,,.-,.: 24~0. 
it\\F.:i}'/: . · . 

~~t, ! ' ..,,.·:. '-' 

~::>:: f{,1,; 



THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBUC WORKS 

l7 I Project #2012053 
Dyer Park 

.. Parks & Recreation 
District #7 

PROJECT 

'l~L, Project #2012053 ,: .. ·· V Okeeheelee Park (Area # 1) 
' , Parks & Recreation 

District #2 
,J~(l Project #2012053 

· · Okeeheelee Park (Area #2) 
Parks & Recreation 1 
District #2 
Project #2012053 
Okeeheelee Park (Area # 3) 
Parks & Recreation 
District #2 

2f .1· Project #2012053 
/ .. ·• 69th Drive North Turnlane Extension 

, ; Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #2012055 
Striping - Jog Road/Linton Boulevard to Royal 

' 
1 Palm Polo 
Engineering & Public Works 

·· l District #5 
73 I Project #2008602 

Mast Arm Modification - Park Ave & Congress ':. ·f Engineering & Public Works 
· District # 7 

~4 ] Project #2012055 
Striping - Woolbright Road and South Jog Road 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 JJ,,A:,,,"'···'q',., .. ,.,. ____ _:__ -·-'!l'.nDl:M~~4f;1q:>1,;'f::1 AUTHORIZATION# r· . .. --------- I .,,?,fm;,,~~;;;.\:f~t ~-;<~:,~\:;:;-

70438 

70435 

70436 

70437 

2012053-015 

N/A 

2011-10 

N/A 

Page 3 of 6 

·.:rr'.f•t~·i1a9 600 pp -,'j.'·f~i:;'~.~;:rt:~:-./;1'/r:".f;;-r/"},~;~ •. '< 

:j~i1iifa~:}i1~··· 



THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBUC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 
I I PROJECT (,{L,,u.,,,,,,,lif.,.;{ ,, , ,.S.,, ,, ¢_:Ji,uiS ¾ I 

•JS1-·· Project #1998504 
···'·;···.'.•.y.·· ... •.,.'. Stri~ing ~ Glades R~ad and Lyons Road · /,' , Engmeenng & Public Works :)·; .... District # 5 

· Project #2011052 
Belvedere Rd.@ Airport Curve 
Engineering & Public Works 

• District # Not Provided 
21.:'l Project #2011052 .'t•:·:J4, Brown Farms Ro., 9 Miles South of CR 880 

< Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2011052 
CR 880 @ Old Sugarhouse 
Engineering & Public Works 

.. J District #Not Provided 
29 ·1 Project #2011052 

CR 880 @ 20 Mile Bend 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2012055 
Striping - 45 th Street from 1-95 to Congress 
Avenue 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 
Project #2012053 
4832 Kirk Road Driveway Modification 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

· 32 :1 Project #2012053 
Cobblestone Way Pathway Resurfacing 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

Wi;J;:BWflf'.llnArit;if},•lf.1': I-rt iJt ' .,. .~·~"':11'!':tl,!;',. ' 'Ii,. ' •· ~~4>.11,'ijf'.t)rfittt~~: .8+\i!~J,,: 0,~;.:: • .;;'A'tY> . t;M'}f t(":t ~1t:i:::':1:'1, ?:._i·;n \
1

" 

Page 4 of 6 

AUTHORIZATION # .·, .. ,~M()UNT 
N/A \11il•if .... 
161 

162 

163 

164 

N/A 

2012053-014 

2012053-011 .: $19✓~23.SO . ' 



THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE 
FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS UNDER THE MANAGEMENT Of ENGINEERING & PUBUC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 

I I 
j,t;,, .. _q:;~ ... ,,.,;,, -~ ---- - --- ...:,•,!.,i_A,L:.c '/'••'•' AUTHORIZATION# I , . - ------· I 

PROJECT 
Project #2011052 

·'
1 Skees Rd. @ Belvedere Rd. 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2011052 

···:•.: .. · .. •·.·., Belvedere Rd.@ Palm Beach Metal Works ;'.J· Engineering & Public Works 
·· District #Not Provided 

:3~: '1• Project #2012053 
:::{·,· .... ·.•• 10

th 
Avenue@ Detroit Street ADA Ramps "" Engineering & Public Works • District #Not Provided 

36 ~1 Project #2012053 'i:J 10th Avenue@ Florida Mango Rd. ADA Ramps Engineering & Public Works 
.·J District #Not Provided 

37 .J Project #2012053 
'\. · Concord Green Circle Pathway Resurfacing Engineering & Public Works 

District #Not Provided .·~~ 1 Project #2011052 
Linton Blvd.@ Old Germantown Rd. ·• Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

)9.. ·J Project #2011052 
Brown Farms Rd., 9 Miles South of CR 880 Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

40 f Project #2011052 
60th Street @ Mandarin Blvd. 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 

159 

160 

2012053-012 

2012053-013 

2012053-017 

165 

166 

167 

'~ 

Page 5 of 6 



THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBUC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2012 PROJECT ·i:,;:Ji1i;0,;ttttft£nMTA .&rr:no \1:i{ft1-~t~;::,.-,:/;; AUTHORIZATION # •• •'. ~ ,••• • <, ~'-• -• ~, •',,,·•~1•~~--•~;-~::•\'."/,:;i1);}!,,::i•, o
0

•: 4tj Project #2011052 
... ' ' Okeechobee Blvd., @ "F" Road 

· ·. Engineering & Public Works 
District #Not Provided 
Project #2011052 

I 60th Street, 600' East of Mandarin Blvd. 
· Engineering & Public Works 
.• District #Not Provided 

..• , '""•'·""' ,,. - . 
168 .... ,., .•c:,.,, , .. ,.,.,a-OA":I · ,C 

169 

Page 6 of 6 


